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State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

CN 029
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

JOHN W, GASTON IR, P.E, DIRK C. HOFMAN, P.E,

DIRECTOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

September 27, 1985

Mr. Joseph Ronzo, Plant Engineer
Franklin Plastics Corporation
113 Passaic Avenue

Kearny, NJ 07032

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Franklin Plastics Corporation
NJPDES No. NJ 0002194
Kearny/Hudson County

Dear Mr. Ronzo:

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was con-
ducted by a representative of this Division on July 16, 1985. A
copy of the completed irspection report form is enclosed for

your inforwmation.

Your facility received a rating of "UNACCEPTABLE" due to

"the following deficiency:

Sample results for temperature, chromium
and zinc exceed permit limitactions.

Since the deficiency cited is presently, or could, in
the future, adversely affect effluent quality; you are DIRECTED
to institute measures to correct the deficiency. A written
report concerning specific details of remedial measures to be
instituted, as well as an implementation’ timetable, must be

submitted to this Department and USEPA, Permits Administration

Branch, within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of this
correspondence.

New Jersev Iv An Equal Opporwunity Emplover
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Please direct all correspondence and inquiries to Michael J.
Pierdinock, the Compliance Investigator responsible for this
case, who can be reached at (201) 648-2200 or by letter through

this Division.

Failure to fully comply with the above will result in
initiation of enforcement action by this Department and/or
United States Environmenctal Protection Agency. This shall
no way be construed, however, to indicate any exemption on

the
the
in
your

part from possible penalties for violations indicated by the

Compliance Evaluation Inspection, as stated above.

Very truly yours,

- - -/ '
. ! /VJ 77 Lo /-:5 ger//t{{{’f’t—-r».t a—

Thomas B. Harrington

Field Operations Supervisor

Metro Bureau of
Regional Enforcement

A28:G25

cc: Dr. Richard A. Baker, USEPA
Mr. Paul Molinari, USEPA
Mr. Edward Grosvenor, H.O.

Enclosure
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NEW JERSEY DEPA RTM.ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESQURCES
CN 029, Trenton, NJ. 08625
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~ccordance with the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination

State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
€N 029
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

INW GASTON JR,, P.E, D!RK C, HOFMAN, P.E,
DIARECTOR . DEPUTY CIRECTOR

JUN 2 81985
oseph Ronzo
ranklin Plastics Corp.
13 Passaic Avenue
earny, New Jersey 07032

E: NJIPDES Permit No. NJ00021%4
Effective Date: August 1, 1985

ear Mr. ‘'Ronzo:

nclosed is the Final NJPDES/DSW Permit and Notice of Authoriza-
ion to discharge pollutants to the Passaic River, issued in

ystem Regulations, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 et seq. Violation of any
ondition of this permit may subject you to significant
enalties.,

‘ithin 30 calendar days following your receipt of this permit,
nder N.J.A.C. 7:14A-8.6, you may submit a request to the
dministrator for an adjudicatory hearing to reconsider or

ontest the conditions of this permit. Regulations regarding the
ormat and requirements for requesting an adjudicatory hearing
ay be found in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-8.9 through 8.13. The request
hould be made to:

Administrator

Water Quality Management Element
Division of Water Resources
CN-029 ‘ '
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

pPplications for renewal of this permit must be submitted at least
80 days prior to expiration of this permit pursuant to N.J.A.C,
:14A-2,1(£)5.

f you have any questions on this action, please contact
ir. Edward Post, P.E., Chief, Industrial Permits Section at (609}
92-0407.

Sincerely,
7 VA /) * j
i 7 ¢ ., -
7 el g fi
Paul C. Kurisko, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Industrial Waste Management

FaTlomd man M T 2 e Mo e s
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

e NOTICE OF AUTHORIZATION
PERMIT NO. ISSUANCE DATE EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE
NJ0002194 June 28, 1985 Agust 1, 1985 Julv 31, 1%90
ISSUED TO ' FOR ACTIVITY/FACILITY AT OWNER
Franklin Plastics Corp. '
113 Plastics Avenue Same as Applicant Same as Applicant
Kearny, N.J. 07032
ISSUING DIVISION TYPE OF PERMIT STATUTE(S) APPLICATION N
Aater Resources . NIPDES/DSW N.J.S.A. NJ0002194

A PERMIT TO >8:10A-1 g-t' =

D.is?}mge to the‘Passaic River classified as Tw-3 waters, in accordance with effluent
limitations, momboring requirements and other oconditions as set forth in Parts I,
1I, and IIT hereof.

¥ the Authority of:

ohn W. Gaston Jr., P.E. : ;
drector

1vision of Water Resources DEP AUT ATION
EP.008 THIS NOTICE MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED AT THE ACTIVITY/FACILITY SITE.

/84
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STATL OI' NI W JERSTY
.PARTMIEN'I QF LNVIRONMENTAL PROG

CN 40?2
Trenton, N.J. 08627

PERMIT

@

’Thc New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection grants this permit in accordance with
‘accompanying same application, and applicable laws and regulations. This permit is also su
and stipulations enumerated in the supporting documents which

yourapplication, attachments

bject to the further conditions
are agreed to by the permittee upon acceptance of the permit.

Permit Na,

NJ0002194

Issuance Date

June 28, 1985

Effective Date
Auqust 1, 1985

Expiration Date
July 31, 1990

Name and Address of Applicant

Franklin Plastics Corp.

113 Plastics Avenue
Kearny, N.J. 07032

Location of Activity/Facility

Same as Applicant

Name and Address of Owner

Same as Applicant

Issuing Division

Water Resources

Type of Permit
NJPDES/DSW

Statute(s)

N.J.S.A. NJ0002194
28:10A-] et seq

Application No,

This permit grants permission to:

Discharge to the Passaic River classified as TW-3 wa
limitations, monitoring requirements and other condi

IT, and IITI hereof.

_—

ters, in accordance with effluent
tions as set forth in Parts I,

F

the ‘Aathor

thn W. Gaston Jr., P.E.

g;mrd by the Dcprg;’nnlfof Environmental Protection
o -

Director
-Division of water Resources

Water Quality Management

/o5 /557
vV DATE

The wiey peve mownr “approval, certification, registration, etc,”

(GENERAL CONDITIONS ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE.)
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. . Checklist

. Page 1 of 1
Permit No. iy )} LD 2iT L

CHECKLIST OF PARTS AND MODULES COMPRISING THIS NJPDES PERMIT -

1. Cover Page
2. Checklist <~
3. part I (General Conditions for All NJPDES Discharge Permits) —

4. Part II - Additional General Conditions for the types of NJPDES Permits checked as follovs:

_ _Part II - A (Municipal/Sanitary) -
_& Part 1I - B/C (lndustrial/Commercial/Thermal}

____ Part II - L (SIU) )
. Part II - IWMF (Industrial Waste Management Facility)

_ Part II - DGW Specify type(s):

5. Part III - Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements

part III - R
A, Part 1I1 - B/C -
Part III - L

Part III - DGW Specify type(s):

6. Part IV - Speclal Conditions

1
P

Part IV

Part IV - B/C
Part 1V - L
Part IV - IWMF

Part IV - DGHW Specify typel(s):
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Within ninety (90) days from receipt of NJDEP's written approval ef ths
Sampling Plan prepared, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:1-3.2¢d)14 and %.J).a.C,
7:1-3.9, Franklin shall initiate, complete, and submit to XJDEP t%e
reaults from any NJIDEP-approved Sampling Plan including, Wwt et
limited to, complete delineation of environmental contamipatism
on-site, and any cff-site environmental contamination Tesulting ferm
discharges of hazardous wastes or substances on or from the wb et
Industrial Establishment. NJDEP and Franklin recognize that additteaanl
sampling may be necessary during the various stages of the
implementation of this Administrative Consent Order and ECRA, including
during the implementation of a Cleanup Plan, at the subject Indwetrtal
Establishment to delineate fully the nature and extent of enviromseste}
contaminatfon on-gite, and any off-site environmental contaminat fen
regsulting from discharges of hazardous substances or wastes oh or {(rws
the subject Industrial Establishment. Therefore, Franklin AgTees Lo
submit any additional sampling plans for NJDEP review and approvsel
required by NJDEP in writing during the various stages of the
implementation of this Administrative Consent Order and ECRA, including
during the implementation of a Cleanup Plan, to further delineate the
nature and extent of environmental contamination on or from the sudject
Industrial Establishment. NJDEP and Franklin mutually agree that
Franklin shall submit any additional sampling plans required to XJDEPF
for review and approval within thirty (30) days of the receipt of satd
written request. Within ninety (90) days from receipt of RJDEP'e
written approval of any additional sampling plans, Franklin shall
initiate, complete and submit to NJDEP the results from any additiomal
NJDEP-approved sampling plan required pursuant to this paragraph,

Franklin shall submit a Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan within
sixty (60) days from receipt of a written demand from NJDEP for a

Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan. If a Cleanup Plan is Tequired,
the Cleanup Plan shall address remediation of any contamination.

identified on or from the subject Industrial Establishment. Any
Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan submitted shall conform teo
N.J.A.C. 7:1-3. NJDEP shall notify Franklin irn writing requiring
Franklin to submit either a Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan when
sampling results have satisfied NJDEP's requirement to delineate fully
the nature and extent of environmental contamination on or from the
subject Industrial Establishment,

Franklin shall implement any NJDEP approved Cleanup Plan in accordance
with the approved time schedule or defer implementation of all or part
of the Cleanup Plan subject to NJDEP approval pursuant to N,.J.A.C.
7:1-3,14.

Should NJDEP determine that any submittal made under Paragraph 10 of
this Administrative Consent Order is inadequate or incomplete, then
NJDEP shall provide Franklin with written notification of the
deficiency(ies), and Franklin shall revise and resubmit the required
information within a reasonable period of time not to exceed thirey
(30) days from receipt of such notification.

‘All submissions requred pursuant to Paragraph 10 or any other proviston

of this Administrative Consent Order shall be accompanied by all
appropriate fees required pursuant to the Fee Schedule for ECRA,

N.J.A.C. 7:1-4.

TIERRA-B-000974
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l1. Financial Assurance

A, Franklin shall obtain and provide to NJDEP financial assurance s -the
form of a surety bond or letter of credit in the amount of $300, 000
within geven (7) days from the effective date of this Adminiatrative
Consent Order. The financial assurance must conform with (ke
requirements of N.J.S.A. 13:1K-9(b)3, N.J.A.C. 7:1-3.10, x.J.a.c.
7:1-3.13, and this Administrative Consent Order.

B. Franklin shall establish and submit to NIDEP a standby trust f{esd
within seven (7) days from the effective date of this Adminfactrative
Consent Order. The financial institution which issues the f{nancia}
assurance shall agree to promptly and directly deposit all amountse .y

- to the total value of the financial assurance into the standby tryet
fund upon demand by NJDEP.

C. Upon NJDEP approval of a Cleanup Plan, Franklin shall amend the smount
of the financial assurance, described in A. above, to equal the
estimated cost of implementation of the approved Cleanup Plan, or ahall
provide such other financial assurance as may be approved by NJDEP tn
an amount equal to the estimated cost of implementation of the appreved
Cleanup Plan.

D. In the event that NJDEP determines that Franklin has failed to perfora
any of 1tg obligations under this Administrative Consent Order or ECRA,
NJDEP may draw on the financial assurance provided, however, that
before any such demand is made, NJDEP shall notify Franklin in writing
of the obligation(s) with which it has not complied, and Franklin shall
have reasonable time, not to exceed fourteen (14) calendar days, to
perform such obligzation(s) to NJDEP's satisfaction. Nothing in this
paragraph shall prevent NJDEP from collecting stipulated penalties
pursuant to the terms of this Administrative Consent Order for cause.

E. Upon NJDEP's written approval of a Negative Declaration, Franklin shall
be relieved of any further obligation to maintain in full force and
effect the financial assurance required by this Administrative Consent

Order for the facility which 1s the subject of the NJDEP~approved
Negative Declaration. Upon NJDEP's written approval of. the completion
of any cleanup required by this Administrative Consent Order, as
verified by final site inspection pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:1-3,12(a) and
upon Franklin's satisfaction of all financial obligations in connection
therewith, Franklin shall be relieved of any further obligation to
maintain in full force and effect the financial assurance required by
this Administrative Consent Order for the facility at which the
approved cleanup has been completed.

12. Additional Conditions of Consent

A, Franklin shall allow NJDEP access to the subject Industrial
Establishment for the purpose of undertaking all necessary monitoring
and environmental cleanup activities. Prior to entry into this
Administrative Consent Order, Franklin shall provide NJDEP with
appropriate documentation that SFI shall allow the NJDEP access
required herein,

i
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Compliance with the terms of this Administrative Consent Order ehall
not excuse Franklin from obtaining and complying with any appltceble
federal, state or local permits, statutes, regulations and/or ordets
wvhile carrying out the obligations imposed by ECRA through thias
Administrative Consent Order. The execution of this Adminfatrative
Consent Order shall not excuse Franklin from compliance with all other
applicable environmental permits, statutes, regulations and/or ordera
and shall not preclude NJDEP from requiring that Franklin obtais eend
comply with any permits, and/or orders issued by NJDEP under the
authority of the Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. S8:10A-1 et
seq., the Solid Waste Management Act, N.J.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq., and the
Spill Compensation and Control Act ("Spill Act"™) N.J.S.A. SB:10-1).1}
et seq., for the matters covered herein. The terms and conditicos of
any such permit shall not be pre-empted by the terms and conditfons of
this Administrative Consent Order if the terms and conditions of any
such permit are more stringent than the terms and conditions of this
Administrative Consent Order. Should any of the measures to be taken
by Franklin during the remediation of any ground water and surface
water pollution result in a new or modified discharge as defined i{n the
NJPDES regulations, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 et seq., then Franklin shall
obtain a NJPDES permit or permit modification from NJDEP prior to
commencement of said activity.

NJDEP agrees that it will not bring any action, nor will it recosmend
that the Attorney General's Office bring any action for failure to
comply with (a) the time requirements in N.J.S.A. 13:1K-9(b)1 that
NJDEP be notified within five (5) days of execution of an agreement of
sale and (b) the time requirement in N.J.S.A. 13:1K-9(b)2 that o
Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan be submitted sixty (60) days prior
to transfer of title. NJDEP also agrees that it will not bring any
action, nor will it recommend that the Attorney General bring any
action seeking monetary penalties for Franklin's failure to meet the
time requirements specified in (a) and (b) of this paragraph.

No obligations imposed by this Administrative Consent Order (other than
by paragraph "E" below) are intended to constitute a debt, claim,
penalty or other civil action which could be limited or discharged in a
bankruptcy proceeding. All obligations imposed by this Administrative
Consent Order shall constitute continuing regulatory obligations
imposed pursuant to the police power of the State of New Jersey,
intended to protect the public health, safety and welfare.

In the event that Franklin fails to comply with any of the provisions
of this Administrative Consent Order, Franklin shall pay to NJDEP
stipulated penalties in the amount of $5,000,00 for each day on which
Franklin fails to comply with any obligation under this Administrative
Consent Order provided, however, that no such stipulated penalty shall
be payable by Franklin with respect to such period that said failure to
comply results from Force Majeure.

ﬂ

Y
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F. The provisions of this Administrative Consent Order shall be binding
upon Franklin and 1its officers, management officials, employees,
agents, successors in interest, assigns, tenants, and any trustee ia
bankruptey or recefver appointed pursuant to a proceeding in law or
equity,.

G. Franklin's fallure to submit an approvable Negative Declarstios or
Cleanup Plan shall constitute grounds for the NJDEP to void the sublect
sale or transfer. NJDEP's right to void the subject sale or transfer
shall terminate upon NJDEP's written approval of an appropriate
Negative Declaration or Cleanup Plan submitted by Franklin pursuant te
this Administrative Consent Order and ECRA.

H. Any submission to be made to NJDEP 1in accordance with thia
Administrative Consent Order shall be directed to:

Anthony J. McMahon, Chief

Bureau of Industrial Site Evaluation
Division of Waste Management

428 East State Street

Trenton, NJ 08608

Force Majeure

If .any event occurs which purportedly causes or may cause delays in the
achlevement of any deadline contained in this Administrative Consent Order,
Franklin shall notify NJDEP in writing within ten (10) days of the delay or
anticipated delay, as appropriate, referencing this paragraph and describing
the anticipated length, precise cause or causesg, measures taken or to be
taken and the time required to minimize the delay. Franklin shall adopt al}
necessary measures to prevent or wminimize any delay, If any delay or
anticipated delay had been or will be caused by fire, flood, storm, riot,
strike or other circumstances alleged to be beyond the control of Franklin,
then the time for performance hereunder may be extended by NIDEP for a
period no longer than the delay resulting from such circumstances, provided
that NJDEP may grant additional extensions for good cause. If the avents
causing such delay are not found by NJDEP to be beyond the control of
Franklin, failure to comply with the provisions -of - the- Administrative
Consent Order shall constitute a breach of the Administrative Consent
Order's requirements. The burden of proving that any delay 1s caused by
circumstances beyond Franklin's control and the length of such delay
attributable to those circumstances shall rest with Franklin. Increases in
the costs or expenses incurred in fulfilling the requirements contained
herein shall not be a basis for an extension of time. Similarly, delay in
completing an interim requirement shall not automatically justify or excuse
delay in the attainment of subsequent requirements.

Reservation of Rights

This Administrative Consent Order shall be fully enforceable in the New
Jersey Superior Court having jurisdiction over the subject matter and
signatory parties upon the filing of a summary action for compliance
pursuant to ECRA. This Administrative Consent Order may be enforced in the
Same manner as an Administrative Order issued by NJDEP pursuant to other
statutory authority and shall not preclude NJDEP from taking whatever actfon

TIERRA-B-000977
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State of New Jersey in any manner not Inconsistent with the terms of thia
Administrative Consent Order. It {1s expressly recognized by NJDEP and
Franklin that nothing in thig Administrative Consent Order shall be
construed as a walver by NJDEP of itg rights with respect to enforcement of

seek review of any enforcement action ag provided by the Administrative
Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq. Furthermore, nothing 1in this
Administrative Consent Order shall constitute a2 walver of any statutory
right of NJDEP to require Franklin to implement additional remed{sl Beasurea

15. Frankiin hereby consents to entry of this Administrative Consent Order and

16. This Administrative Consent Order shall take effect upon the signature of
all parties, Upon the signature of all parties, Franklin may conplete the
sale or transfer of the Kearny facility subject to the Adminiscrative
Consent Order.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. e
. . - i ! 2 /
) Date: Z/near /Y, /C/SL By: _'/""'/;5[ J j// “
, / f Joseph Rogalghki, Assistant
[ ' 7 Direc¢tor for/Enforcement &
1eld Operafions

FRANKLIN PLASTICS CORP.

Date: Febf‘b(.wlq /4;/‘;36 By: ,
/s ’ .
Name ; )1951#54_‘ )afn
{ Title: _ PBSSdsng

L
Th
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02-9002-24-5I
REV.NO.O

FINAL DRAFT
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
FRANKLIN PLASTICS CORP.
VOLUME 1 OF 2
PREPARED UNDE.R

TECHNICAL DIRECTIVE DOCUMENT NO. 02-9002-24
CONTRACT NO. 68-01-7346

FOR THE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SEPTEMBER 17, 1990

NUS CORPORATION
SUPERFUND DIVISION

jD &'
DAVE GRU N
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY:

PROJECT MANAGER

RONALD M. NAMAN

Loty (Z e LfZa [ fo W

CAMPBELL
FIT OFFICE MANAGER

" SITE MANAGER

T - A e r—— Mgl C e o ——— 8481 20007
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U2-49002-24-51
Rev.No.0

LEVEL | SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART {1: SITE INFORMATION

1. Site Name/Alias _Franklin Plastics Corp.

Street _ 113 Passaic Avenye

City _Kearny State _New Jersey Zip _07032°

2. County _ Hudson County Code 017 Cong. Dist. _14

—

3 EPAID No. _ NJD011121589

4. Latitude 40°45' 16" N Longitude __74°09" 48" W

USGS Quad. Drange, New Jersey - New York

5. Owner _Franklin Plastics Corp. Tel. No. __(201) 998-8002

Street _ 113 Passaic Avenue

City _ Kearny State _New Jersey Zip _ 07032

6. Operator Franklin Plastics Corp. Tel. No. {201) 998-8002

Street 113 Passaic Avenue

City Kearny State New Jersey Zip 07032

7. Type of Ownership
(x) Private [JFederal O State
[0 County [J Municipal O Unknown [ Other

B. Owner/Operator Notification on File

[JRCRA 3001 Date [X] CERCLA 103¢ Date __01/80
[ None O Unknown

9, Permit Information

Permit Permit No. Date Issued Expiration Date Comments
NIPDES NJ0002194 06/28/85 07/31/90

10.  Site Status
[X Active [Jinactive 0 unknown

11.  Years of Operation 1976 to Present

848120008

TIERRA-B-000980



12.

13.

02-9002-24-51
Rev. No. 0

identify the types of waste units (e.g.. landfill, surface impoundment, piles, stained soil,
above- or below-ground tanks or containers, land treatment, etc.) on site. Initiate as many
waste unit numbers as needed to identify all waste sources on site.

(a) Waste Management Areas

Waste Unit No. Waste Unit Type Facility Name for Unit
1 Stained Soil Area No. 1 Soil Southwest of Blower Pad
2 Stained Soil Area No. 2 Soil East of Expansion Chamber
3 Noncontact Conling Water NJPDES Permit No. NJ0002194
Discharge
4 Tank Farm Area Plasticizer Tank Farm
5 Abandoned Drums and Sludge Pile Abandoned Drums and Sludge Pile

{b) Other Areas of Concern

Identify any miscellaneous spilis, dumping, etc. on site; describe the materials and identify
their locations on site.

The NJ Department of Environmental Protection Investigative Report of December 20, 1984
observed the premises 1o be clean, except for minor spills of oils in the truck unloading area
and minor spills of white-powdered resins from manufacturing. The resins were reported 1o be
cleaned up at the end of each working day. Franklin Plastics received a Notice of Violation for
oily spills along the eastern wall of the main building. These ills probably were due to the
release of oil-contaminated steam. On January 5. 1985 Franklin Plastics informed the NIDEP

that they had removed 25-45 ibs. of material from this contaminated 2rea and disposed of it in
h

the garbage. .
r's .
Eranklin Plastics maintains one No. 6 fue! oil tank, which is located on the northern, leased
ortion of the site. The capacity of this aboveground tank is approximatel 50,000 gatlons _In
dune 1384 New England Pollution Control Company developed a Spill Prevention, Control _and
Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan for Franklin Plastics Corp. A 6.0 0-gallon underground gasotine

lank was removed on February 4 1986._Upon the tank's removal, surrounding soil appeared to
b

e contaminated from gasoline leakage.

Environment Cleanup Responsibility Act (ECRA) sampling results of July 1987 collected from a
pi q presence of phthalates. The sink was used by

orme: sink discharge area indicate the

maintenance emplovees and discharqed directly to the surface. Anal sis of a surface soil
sample from this area indicated the presence of bis{2-ethylhexyl hthalate (340 ppm
butylbenzy! phthalate (51 ppm), and di-n-octy! phthalate (14 ppm). A etroleum hydrocarbon
concentration of 19,000 ppm was reportied. The sink in no longer in use.

An on-site reconnaissance performed by NUS Corp. Region 2 FiT in April 1990 noted a
southwest edqe of the manufacturin

ondenser blowdown drainage path between th

building and the tank farm. The liquid in this drainage ditch was golden/brown in color; its

exact constituents are unknown. -
Ref. Nos. 2,4,5,6,13,24,29

information available from

Contact __AmyBrochu Agency U S _EPA Tel. No. _(201) 906-6802
Preparer _ K_Campbell Agency NUS Corp Region2 FIT  Date Sept. 17, 1990

848120009
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PART Il: WASTE SOURCE INFORMATION

Franklin Plastics Corp. is located in Kearny, Hudson County, New Jersey. The facitity is » <ompounder
of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pellets. Figures 1 and 2 Provides a site location map and a site map,

fespectively,

.« "

WIF:: No. 1 is located off thé southwest corner of the manutfacturing building,
@pproximately 10 feet west of the railroad tracks, The darkly stained soil occupies 3pproximately 50
square yards; the specific hazardous chemical constituents, if any, are unknown. The area is vnlined
with no cover. Shallow groundwater exists at approximately § feet. The Property is entirely fenced
except along the Passaic River boundary, limiting the potential for direct contact.

Noined SN Area No. 2 is located along the eastern face of the manufacturing building, near the
facility’s bay door. The patches of dark soil encompass approximately 10 SGuare yards and may be
attributable to oil-contaminated steam discharged from the facility. The exact contaminants, if any,
are unknown at present. The area is unlined with no cover. During an on.site feconnaissance

- performed by NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on April 30, 1990, a drainage pathway was observed from this

stained soil area across a public access area 10 Passaic Avenue, approximately 20 feet north of a storm
drain maintained by the City of Kearny (Ref. No. 24).

Discharge Elimination System {NJPDES) Permit No. NJ0002194, Franklin Plastics Corp.'s NJIPDES Permit
allows for a maximum discharge of 15,000 galions per day (gpd) into the Passaic River via one outfall
Pipe (DSNOO1) located at the southwest corner of the prope‘rty. Nonc¢ontact cooling water from the
mixer jacket and roller milis, overflow from the cooling tower, and indoor trenches from the facility
drain into a common open sump pit (Ref. No. 23). The sump pit is divided into two sections; the first
section is used for settling, while the second section is discharged into the Passaic River via DSNOO1,

concentrations of inorganic contamina nts and volatile organics, including ¢thloroform, -
bromodichloromethane, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. The open SUMp pit is concrete-lined and is
directly connected 1o the discharge pipe into the Passaic River (Ref. No. 24), Sample results from a
Compliance Evaluation Inspection conducted on July 16, 1985 indicated that Franklin Plastics Corp.
violated its NJPDES permit by exceedi ng limitations on temperature, chromium, and zinc (Ref. No. 32).

A C-ompliance Evaluation inspection conducted on July 13, 1989 found Frankiin to be in violation of its

NIPDES permit for not having reported maximum values on the discharge monitoring reports for the

period May 1, 1988 to April 30, 1989 (Ref. No. 1 ). Franklin Plastics Corp. violated its NJPDES permit for

the period ending in October 1988 for failure to submit a discharge monitoring report (Ref. No. 25).

848120010
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plasticizer tanks are currently being utitized: each has & capacity of approximately 20,000 gallons,
Tank No. 12 contains di-n-octyl phthalate; Tank No. 13 contains Jayflex 251, Both compounds are
used as plasticizers as part of the manufacturing process. The storage tanks being used oppear to be
in fair condition; the three tanks not being used appear to be in poor condition.' It is unk.nown

noted the presence of leaking and/or overflowing drums, the location of which was unspecified (Ref.
No. 7). An NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on-site reconnaissance in April 1990 discovered three areas of
abandoned drums along the Passaic River, or western portion of the property. The drums were in
poor condition; some drums were partially buried. Their contents appeared to be crumbied pieces of
tile. The former operator of the property, Congoleum Corporation/Fioor Covering Division,
manufactured asphalt and/or vinyl tile on site from 1945 10 1974, Solidified sludge from the vinyl tile
manufacturing process was found approximately 200 feet south of Drum Area No. 3 (Ref. No. 24).

PARTlil: PRE-EXISTENT ANALYTICAL DATA

Hart Associates collected four surface soil samples at Franklin Plastics Corp. on Jjune 27, 1984,
including one composite sample from the dust coliector area and three discrete samples from the
tank farm area. Samples were analyzed by Environmental Testing and Cenrtification {ETC); each
sample was found to contain very high levels of plasticizers, metals, and coal tar derivatives.
Plasticizers, or phthalates, found include: bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, butylbenzyi phthalate,
dimethyi phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalste. Priority Pollutant metals detected include: antimony,
arsenic, beryliium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nicke!, selenium, silver, thaliium, and
zinc. Certain coal tar derivatives, such as fluoranthene, phenanthrene, Pyrene, and cyanide, were also -
reported at high concentrations in the four samples (Ref. No. 21, Table 1),
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To allow Frankiin to sel| all capi‘ul stock to Spartech-Franklin, Inc., before completion of an
Enviroment Clean-up Resposibility Act (ECRA) investigation, Franklin Plastics Corp. entered into an
Administrative Consent Order (ACO) with the ECRA Enforcement Branch of the New Jersey
bepartment of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) on February 14, 1986 (Ref. Nos. 13, 30). The ACO
specified a timetable for completion of alt ECRA requirements and provided for financial assurances
prior to completion of the transaction. As part of the ECRA investigation, seven monitoring wells

—
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were installed on site; core samples were collected by split spoon at a depth of 6 to 12 inches below
ground surface and at a depth of 6 inches above groundwater. Six of the monitoring weils were
placed downgradient of possible waste sources. The seventh well, monitoring well No. 1 (MW. 1) was
for pricrity pollutants and petroleum hydrocarbons. The groundwater table was found to be berched
above a less permeable layer of clayey ailuvium (Ref. No. 13, pp. 2, 3).

samples were analyzed for fuil priority pollutants, except for areas with compound-specific concerns.
For example, the samples collected in the transformer area were analyzed for polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) and petroleum hydrocarbons only. Laboratory and field quality assurance/quality

Franklin Plastics Corp. is currently in the process of implementing a second phase of sampling that has
‘been required by the NIDEP (Ref. No. 14).

Groundwater Data

On June 24 and 25, 1987, Recon Systems, Inc. collected groundwater samples from the seven on-site
monitoring wells. Analytical resuits of monitoring well sampling are summatrized in Table 1. All
Qgroundwater samples were analyred by ERCO Laboratories, Cambridge, Massachusetts. Bis(2-
ethylhexyl) phthalate was detected in the field blank and Iaboratory method blank at 22 parts
per bitlion (ppb) and 65 ppb, respectively. Di-butyl phthalate was detected in the laboratory method
blank at 3.8 ppb. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater range from
0.8 ppm t0 7.4 Ppm, the highest concentration being detected in the sample collected from
monitoring well MW-1. Mw-1 was originally intended to serve 85 an upgradient sample iocation:
however, detection of bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, lead, and petroleum hydrocarbons in the MWw-1{
sample suggests the possibility that contamination may originate off site or the location may not be
truly upgradient of all source areas (Ref. No. 13, p- 18).

Recon Systems, inc. aiso collected a sample on September 24, 1987 from Franklin Plastic Corp.’s deep
Production well, No base neutrals were detected. A library search indicated the presence of four
unknown phthalates at concentrations ranging from 0.008 to 0.017 mg/L. Petroleum hydrocarbons
were found to be < 0.5 mg/L in the sample (Ref. No. 31).

SoilData

in July 1987, Recon Systems, Inc. collected 33 soil borings as part of ECRA-required sampling.
Approximate soil sample Iqcations are shown in Figure 3. Analytical results indicate that the soil
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Compounds

Acenaphthene
Aroclor-1242
Bis(2~ethylhexyl) phthalate
BenzoFluoranthene
Chloroethane
Chrysene

Di-n-buty! phthalate
Fluorene
2-Methyinaphthalene
Naphthalene
Pentachiorophenol
Arsenic

Copper

Lead

Mercury

Zinc

Note:

All data are reported in microg

TABLE 1: COMPOUNDS DETECT| ED IN GROUNDWATER - JUNE 1987

120

== - Denotes not detected.
Mw . Monitoring Well

BLRL-  Detected betow taboratory reporting limit,

(Ref. No 13)

13

rams per liter (ug/l).

Mws MW6 Mw7?
32 BLRL BLRL
'3 = -
BLRL - -

12 - 53
360 - -
83 - 16
280 - -

“Ady
20

0 "oy
IS+p2-2005

TIERRA-B-000986



e L

[ | 352 STAINED SOIL

AN sLore
# SOIL BORING

K e, I ety X cemmetne W,

GATE

— PARKING
LEASED AREA T NO. & FUEL
N 4 O-- OiL TANK
" . ' BENCHMARK | | '
i % —
}.. . D T uvq‘ /_.-Ium
l ‘ f 1 Gave / ENTRaNCE
~DAN AMEA b2 B2s, %827 | | wwr g O]

[ (\ x B29%  Ws2e %4 precernon
‘ \cg\ o Razs 1 BoILER !.u, NO. AS00e3
\ B30

’ \ T ' ‘ STOAM

[ |\ 4 toaoina Fﬂ DRAIN

w
> AREA w
= T s =z

| () b S

< FORMER LOCATION T *1 <
@ UNDERGROUND TaNK | MANUFACTURING ¢|‘am o
< = [ BUILDING
l,... s . 55 13 BLOWER 1 (ONE $TORY) ol ls2s é
. % tw, e CONCRETE PAD 8 =
l e w T saY 0OOR |2t GATE
' OfF %512 |3 1 82
BE B & T o
[ : o 3 T DRAIN
! =] ELECTRICAL 80X @ |
I:l.:|° T @ » q ul.’!;nEou!
, B0 ”
] 1. + *  aEsin sios Sume | . | MO.Aer
)’ + pe® | '“l_;* s34 |
/ T IN USE
l . MWy <+ .i‘o 2 *p17 nm:.r‘crun
\ 4  TANK Famm | o oy
) [ 1} - » a
L [ 10
_ [
* Gare L PLASTICIZEN TANKS ‘
S. uws 1
el
. ﬁ-
SAMPLE LOCATION MAP -~ JULY 1987 FIGURE 3
- FRANKLIN PLASTICS CORP., KEARNY, N.d. H—Nus
e v 0 R L S PN TR TR Ty N
NOT TO SCALE : CORPORATION
. 848120015
e era——

TIERRA-B-000987



-
-
.

*

EX W R R AR W W

L S

Rev.No.0 -

contains elevated levels of heavy metals, and volatile and semivolatile organic compounds. Tables
2and 3 summarize the substances detected in the soil sampies. Concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons found in the soil range from 105 ppm to 20,100 ppm, the highest concentration being
detected in both 8-B and Mw-4 sampies. Soil samples B-1, B-2, and B-3 were analyzed by Accutest
Laboratories, North Brunswick, New Jersey. The remaining soil samples were analyzed'by‘ERCO
Laboratories, Cambridge, Massachusetts (Ref. Nos. 13, pp. 18 and 22}.

PARTIV: SITE INSPECTION SAMPLE RESULTS

NUS Corporation Region 2 FIT conducted sampling at the Franklin Plastics Corp. site on June 5, 1990,
A total of 16 environmental samples were collected and included three surface water, four sediment,
and nine surface soil samples. Table 4 presents a summary of the analytical data. Figure 4 provides a
Sample Location Map. Samples were analyzed under the Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) for
Target Compound List (TCL} contaminants excluding cyanide. A complete presentation of the
analytical results can be found in Reference Number 3.

Surface water and sediment samples were collected 10 determine whether a reiease of contaminants
attributable to the facility to surface water has occurred. Surface soil and sediment samples were
coliected to determine whether a potential exists for direct ¢contact with contaminants in the soil that
are attributable to the facility or whether a potential exists for a release to the air via particulates

attributable to the facility. Soil samples were collected at 0 to & inches to document these potential
routes of contamination.

Sediment samples NIEP-SED3 and NJEP-SED4 were collected from two storm drains bordering
Franklin Plastics Corp. on Passaic Avenue to determine whether storm drain contamination
attributable to the facility has occurred. Surface soil samples NJEP.S1, NJEP-S2, and NJEP-$3 were
collected to characterize the material in abandoned drums found on site along the flood area of the
Passaic River; sample NJEP-$2 was a composite waste source sample coliected from two of
#pproximately 12 drums in Drum Area Number 2. Surface soi! sample NJEP-S4 was collected near a
solidified sludge pile near the Passaic River to characterize the waste source.

Seven monitoring wells are located on site; groundwater samples were not collected due to sufficient
data available from previous sampling.

848120016
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TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SOILS - JULY 1987

Compounds
['S

| Acetone

. Benzene

. Benzo Fluoranthene

’ Bis(2-ethythexyl) phthalate

i Butylbenzyl phthalate

.
14

Di-n-butyl phthalate

1.1-Dichloroethene

Di-n-octyl phthalate

v
+

' Fluoranthene

a—

. Methylene Chloride

' N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

Phenanthrene

Tetrachleroethane MW 1
l Toluene MW4, MWS
: 88, B9
[ 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane MWS, B8, B9
l Xylenes MW4, MWS, BB
Notes:-'
All data are reported in micrograms per kilogram(ug/kg).
B8 - Soilboring
MW - Core soil sample coliected durin
t - Analyte found in method blank.
o 1t - Detected below laboratory reporting limit.
{Ref. No. 13)
...

Sample Location(s)
Where Compounds Detected

MW3, Mw7, BS, B31

MW3, MW4, MWs, 89
B11,831,B32

831

MWs3, Mwa4, MWS, B1, 82+
B3t,B7,88,89,810,B11,
812,813, B31, 832,833

MWS3, MW4, B8, B10
B31, B32, B33

B2t, B3t

MW1, MWw3, BS,
B11,B31,B32

MW3, MW4, B2, B3
88,89,810,B13

MWS, B9, B10,
831,832,833

MW1, MW3, MW7, B5t,
B31,B32¢, B33t

B12

MWS, B9, B10,811,B12
B13,B831,B32,8B33

Sample(s) with

Highest Concentration

Mw?7

Mw3

" B33

B10

Mw3

a3

Mw3

B32

(-1

L]

Mw7

B12
810

Mw1
B8

Mws

MwW4

g installation of monitoring well,

Highest
Concentration (ugikg

«4,000t¢

130

990
26,000,000
220,000

301,000

140
1,000,000
23,000
4,600

10,000

19,000

140

290
450

550

848120017
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Substances

Antimony

Arsenic
Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead

Mercury
Silver
Thallium

2inc

Notes:

p—-———r--n—-—x'
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Table 3: INORGANIC SUBSTANCES DETECTED IN SOILS - JULY 1987

Sample Location(s) Sample{s) With
Where Substances Detected Highest Concentration
MWI1, MW3, MW4, MWS, MWE 8
B6,B12,831,832,B33
86,87 87
MWE6, B6, B32, B33 832,833
MW1, MW3, MW4, MWS, MWS, B12

MW?7, B3, BS, B6, B7, B8,
810,B811,812,831,832,B33

B7.B33 B33
MW1, MW4, MW7, B10, 833 B33
MW1, MW4, MW6, MW7, B2 810
B5,86,87,88,89,810,B31,832, B33

B7.B10,B32 ‘ 810
87 87
BS,B8,B12 - BS
MW1, MW7, 85, B?, B7

B2,B12,B32, B33

All data are reported in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg).
8 - Soit boring

MW - Core soil sample collected during instaliation of monitoring well.

(Ref. No. 13)

Highest

Concentration {ug/kq)
" 2,350,000
1,300,000

1,700

563,000

145,000
2,070,000

2,150,000

4,800
7,300
27,000
3,020,000

848120018
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PARTV: HAZARD ASSESSMENT

GROUNDWATER ROUTE

1. Describe the likelihood of 2 release of contaminant(s) to the groundwatar as follows:
observed, alleged, potential, or none. Identify the contaminant(s) detected or suspected. and
provide a rationale for attributing the contaminant(s) to the facility,

Analytical resuits from groundwater samples collected in June 1987 indicate a potential release
of contaminants to the groundwater. Groundwater flow is reportedly westerly toward the
Passaic River. Compounds detected in on-site monitoring wells downgradient of potential
waste sources include: bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (130 ppb), chioroethane {13 ppb), Aroclor-
1242 (15 ppb), arsenic (12 ppb), copper (360 ppb), lead (83 ppb), and zinc (280 ppb). Frankiin
Plastics Corp. utilizes bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate as a plasticizer in its manufacturing process.
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, arsenic, copper, lead, and zinc were aiso among compounds
detected in soil samples collected in July 1987 by Recon Systems, Inc.

Monitoring Well No. ! (MW1) was originally intended to provide upgradient data; however,
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, lead, and petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the MW
sample, suggesting that MW1 may not be truly upgradient to all waste source areas,
Therefore, a release of contaminants to groundwater cannot be definitely concluded.
Monitoring Well No. 6, located east of the manufacturing building and north of the stained
soil area, may be a truer background or upgradient monitoring well,

Ref. Nos. 13,24

Describe the aquifer of concern: include information such as depth, thickness, geclogic
compasition, permeability, overlying strata, confining layers, interconnections,
discontinuities, depth to water table, groundwater flow direction.

The aquifer of concern is the Brunswick Fermation of the Newark Group which underlies the
Newark area, including the City of Kearny. This formation consists of soft, reddish shale and
red sandstone. In the vicinity of the site the Brunswick Farmation is found at 50 feet below
grade. The strata have generally been tilted northwestward, with the ridges trending
northeastward. In the Newark area, the total thickness of these Triassic age rocks is estimated
to be between 6,000 and 7,000 feet.

Groundwater movement and storage in the Brunswick Formation is primarily due to the
extensive fracturing of the rocks of which it is composed. Though the cracks intersect so as to
allow freedom of movement in all directions, water may be inhibited in traveling along certain
paths by the size and capacity of the fractures.

In the vicinity of the site, the bedrock is found at approximately 50 feet below ground surface
and is overlain by an estimated 30 feet of sand/silt, 10 feet of dense sand and gravel, and 5 feet

of clayey silt, topped by 5 feet of urban fill. Sand and gravel are the most permeable of these
geologic materials; the permeability associated with this soil type is 107 to 10* ecmisec. The
water tabie is estimated to be at approximately 5 feet. Due to the close proximity of the -
Passaic River, which is tidal for its last 17 miles from Dundee Dam to Newark Bay, the possibility

of salt water intrusion is increased. Groundwater flow s believed 1o be in a westerly direction
toward the Passaic River.

Ref. Nos. 9,12, 20, 21,22, 33, 34

3. -1s adesignated sole source aquifer within 3 miles of the site?

Franklin Plastics Corp. is located in Kearny, Hudson County, New Jersey. There are no
designated sole source aquifers within 3 miles of the site. The nearest sole source aquifer is the
Buried Valley Aquifer System which is located more than 3 miles from the site.

Ref. Nos. 10,11,15 °

848120031
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What is the depth from the lowest point of waste disposal/storage to the highest seasonal
level of the saturated zone of the aquifer of concern?

The depth to the water table on Site ranges between 3 and 8 feet. This water |evel may be
tidally influenced due to its Proximity to a tidal portion of the Passaic River. Based on analyticat
results of soil samples collected in July 1987 by Recon Systems, Inc., the lowest known point of

Ref. Nos. 2,4,9, 13, 15

What is the permeability value of the least permeabie continuous intervening stratum
between the ground surface and the aquifer of concern?

Water table conditions exist in the layer of urban fill, which is approximately 5 feet below
grade. The permeability associated with these depositsis 10 to 10 cmy/sec.

Ref Nos. 9, 12, 33,34

Whatis the net precipitation for the area?

Normal annyal precipitation for the area is approximately 44 inches. The mean annual lake
evaporation for the area is 32 inches. Therefore, the net precipitation for the area is estimated
to be 12 inches.

ARef. No. 12

Identify uses of groundwater within 3 miles of the site (i.e., private drinking source, municipal
SQurce, commercial, industrial, irrigation, unusable).

Groundwater within a 3-mile radius of the site is not used as a drinking water source. Portions
of the Towns of Belleville, Bioomfield, East Orange, Harrison, Newar.., and North Arlington are
included within the 3-mile vicinity of Franklin Plastics Corporation in Kearny, New Jersey. All of
these towns are served by the Wanaque Reservoir in Passaic County, New lersey.

monitors these wells. Cross-connections prevent the industrial weil water from entering the
Kearny drinking water supply system.

Ref. Nos. 15, 16, 17, 18

What is the distance to and depth of the nearest well that is currently used for drinking or
irrigation purposes?

Groundwater is not used for potable or irrigational purposes within a 3-mile radius of the site.
Ref. Nos. 15, 16, 17,18

identify the population served by the aquifer of concern within 4 3-mile radius of the site.

No one is served by the aquifer of concern within a 3-mite radius of the site. The site is located
in Kearny, New Jersey, which receives its potable water from the Wanaque Reservoir Jocated in
Passaic County, New Jersey.

Ref. Nos. 10, 15, 16,17

848120032
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SURFACE WATER ROUTE

Describe the likelihood of a release of contaminant(s) to surfacg water as follows: Observed,
alleged, potential, or none. Identify the contaminant(s) detected or Suspectad, and provide 4

thermal noncontacy cooling water discharge into the Passaic River. The facility’s open sump pit
collects noncontact Cooling water from the mixer jacket and roller mills, overfiow from the
cooling tower, and drainage from indoor trenches. The sump pit is connected to the outfall

Analysis of samples obtained by NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on June 5, 1990 indicated the presence
of fluoranthene (27,000 ug/kg), Pyrene (25,000 ug/kg), butylbenzy! Phthalate (estimated-
470,000 ug/kg), bis(2-ethy!hexyl) Phthaiate (13,000,000 ug/kg), chrysene (17,000 ugrkg), and
di-n-octyl phthalate (800,000 ug’kg} in sediment $ample number NJEP.SED? collected from the
facility's SUmMp pit. These CoOMmpounds were not detected in surface water samples NIEP.SWiI, .
SW2, and -Sw3. - Surface water sample NJEP.SW1 was collected directly from the facility’s
discharge pipe while NJEP-SW2 and -SW3 were collected from the sump pit,

Metals that may be of concern that were detected in sample numbers NJEP-SW1, -SW2, and -
SW3indude: cadmuim (12.2 ug/L), copper (28.8 ugil), lead (3.4 ug/L), manganese (23.9 ug/L),

and zinc ( 225 ug/l). Vaives stated are for concentrations of contaminant at the discharge

estimated concentrations of: cadmium (202 mg/kg), copper (3,280 mg/kg), lead (818 mgrkg),
manganese (3,980 mg/kg), and zinc (759 mg/kg). This Suggests a possible release of these
contaminants to the Passaic River via the discharge outfall; however, since the chemical
Constituents of the noncontact cooling water prior to entering the manufacturing plant are
unknown, a release <annot be Postively concluded.

A portion of the property is occasionally flooded by high tides from the Passaic River. An NUS
Corp. Region 2 FiT on-site reconnaissance performed on Apri! 30, 1990 noted the presence of a
solidified sludge pile and abandoned drums containing tile-like pieces 2long the tidal portion
of the Property. There is a potential for any contaminants present in these areas to be released
directly to surface water during high tides. Analyticsl results from samples collected from the
sludge pile ang three drum areas on June 5, 1990 indicate the presence of di-n-butyl phthalate
( 31,000 ug/kg), butylbenzyl Phthalate (16,000,000 ug’kg), and bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
{110,000 ug/kg ).

Ref Nos. 3, 20,23,24

Identify and locate the nearest downslope surface water. If possible, include a description of
possible surface drainage patterns from the site.

NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on-site reconnaissance performed on April 30, 1990, no obvious

drainage patterns were observed; however, drums and the sludge pile are located

approximately 30 to 60 feet from the Passaic Riverin an areathatis occasionally flooded.

The facility slope is estimated to be less than 3 percent. )
Ref. Nos. 15,28

848120033
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What is the siope of the intervening terrain in percent? (Intervening terrain slope is measyred
from the most downhill point of the waste area to the probable point of entry to surface
water.)

The intervening terrain average slope is estimated to be less than 3 percent.
Ref Nos. 15,24

What is the 1-year 24-hour rainfall?
The 1-year 24-hour rainfall in the area of the site is 3 inches.
Ref. No. 12

What is the distance to the nesrest downslope surface water? Measure the distance along a
course thatrunotf can be expected to follow. ’

The Passaic River is the nearest downslope surface water, which is approximately 30 feet from
the nearest waste source area, the abandoned drums. Occasionally during high tides, the drum
areas are flooded. The sludge pile is approximately 50 feet from the Passaic river, also in the
area that is occassionally flooded. Both the drum areas and sludge pile have no <ontainment
structures,

Ref. Nos. 15; 24, p. 12

Identify uses of surface waters within 3 miles downstream of the site (i.e., drinking, irrigation,
recreation, commercial, industrial, not used).

Surface waters within 3 miles downstream of the site are designated for secondary recreational
purposes, maintenance and migration of fish populations, migration of diadromous fish, and
maintenance of wildlife.

Ref. Nos. 15,19

Describe any wetlands, greater than S acres in ares, within 2 mi les downstream of the site.
Include whether it is a freshwater or coastal wetland.

There are no wetiands greater than 5 acresin area within 2 miles downstream of the site.
Ref. Nos. 15,26

Describe any critical habitats of federally listed endangered species within 2 miles of the site
along the migration path.

Except for occasional transient species, such as the peregrine falcon (Falco peregrinus), no
federally fisted endangered species are known to exist within 2 miles of the site along the
migration path.,

Ref. Nos. 15,27

“What is the distance to the nearest sensitive environment along or contiguous to the

migration path (if any exist within 2 miles)?

There are no wetlands or critical habitats of federally listed endangered species sleng or
contiguous to the migration path,

Ref. Nos. 15, 26, 27

848120034
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20. Identify the population served or acres of food crops irrigated by surface water intakes within
3 miles downstream of the site and the distance to the intake(s).

The site is located in a mixed industrial/residential section of Kearny, New Jersey. The Passaic
River is the nearest surface water body and forms the western border of the site. The Passaic
River is not used for potable or irrigational purposes within 3 miles downstream of the
probabie point of entry.

Ref. Nos. 15,18, 19,24

21.  Whatis the state water quality classification of the water body of concern?

The state water quality classification of the Newark portion of the Passaic River is SE3. This
classification indicates that its designated uses are: secondary contact recreation, maintenance
and migration of fish populations, migration of diadromous fish, maintenance of wildlife, and
any other reasonable uses.

In Franklin Piastics Corp’s New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) Permit,
this portion of the Passaic River is classified 85 TW-3, which designates the waters as used
primarily for navigational, not recreational, purposes.

Ref. Nos. 19, 20, 23

22.  Describe any apparent biota contamination that is attributable to the site,

A Preliminary Assessment performed by Hart Associates in June 1984 identified an area of
stressed vegetation near the air pollution control units. An area devoid of vegetation also
exists near the facility’s east bay door on Passaic Avenue.

Ref. Nos. 21, 24

AIR ROUTE

23, Describe the likelihood of a release of contaminant(s) to the air as follows: observed, alleged,
potential, none. Identify the contaminant(s) detected or su pected, and provide a rationale
for attributing the contaminant(s) to the facility. ‘

Based on analytics! results from surface soil samples collected during the NUS FIT 2 site
inspection on June 5, 1990, there is a potential for release of airborne particulates from the
site. These samples were coliected at depths of 0-6 inches below ground surface. The
compounds detected are known to be major ingredients in the facility’s manufacturing
process. High concentrations of di-n-butyl phthalate (31,000 ug/kg), butylbenzy! phthaiate
(16,000,000 ug/kg), bis{2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (1,600,000 ug/kg), and di-n-octyl phthalate
(78,000 ug/kg) were detected in these surface soil samples. :

Ref. No. 3

24, Whatis the population within a 4-mile radius of the site?
s Apﬁroximately 569,000 peopie reside within a 4-mile radius of the site.
| Ref. No. 28

i 848120035
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION

25. Describe the potentisl for  fire or explosion to occur with respect to the hazardous
substance(s) known or suspected to be present on site. ldentify the hazardous substance(s)
and the method of storage or containment associsted with each.

substances on site. The phthalates detected on site are not highly flammable.
Ref. No. 13

There is little potential for a fire or explosion to occur with respect to the known hazardoys

26. Whatis the population within s 2-mile radius of the hazardous substance(s) at the facility?

Approximately 196,200 People reside within a 2-mije radius of the hazardous substance(s) at
the facility.

Ref. No. 28

DIRECT CONTACT/ON-SITE EXPOSURE

27.  Describe the potential for direct contact with hazardous substance(s) stored in any of the
waste units on site or deposited-in on-site soils. Identify the hazardous substance(s) and the
accessibility of the waste unit, .

Plastic Corp.’s premises Occupy approximately 8 acres between the Passaic River and Passaic
Avenue, The property is fenced from its gate entrance to its boundary on the Passaic River;
however, an NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on-site reconnaissance of April 30, 1990 observed soil run-
off from a stained soil area east of the manufacturing building. The stained soil area is located
along Passiac Avenue. The surface run-off pattern was observed to extend from the stained
soil area, across an obvious public access area, to Passaic Avenue and two storm drains. Surface
soil samples were collected by NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on June 5, 1990 from the stained soil
area, from the run-off pathway outside the fence, and from two storm drains on Passaic Ave.,
Butylbenzyl phthalate (170,000 ug/kg) and bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (1,600,000 ug’kg) were
detected in the surface soi! sample collected from the stained soil area. These same two
contaminants were detected in the sample collected in the run-off pathway (19,000 ug/kg and
240,000 ug/kg, respectively) and in the samples collected from the storm drains.

Frankiin Plastics Corp. is an active facility. The detection of high concentrations of phthalates
in surface scil samples indicates that there is the potential for direct <ontact by on-site workers,
There is aiso a potential for soil contamination en adjacent properties.

Ref. Nos. 3, 7,24

28. How many residents live on a property whose boundaries sncompass any part of an area -
contaminated by the site?

Franklin Plastics Corp. is located in an industrial/commercial portion of Kearny, New lersey. No
residents live on a property whose boundaries encompass any part of areas known to be
<ontaminated by the site.

Ref. No. 24
29.  Whatis the POpulation within a 1-mile radius of the site?

Approximately 63,500 pecple reside within a t-mile radius of the site.
Ref. No. 28 '

' 848120036
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PART VI: ACTUAL HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS

Analyses of soll samples coilected from the Franklin Plastics Corp. site indicate above-background
contamination that is attributable to the facility (Ref. No. 3). Franklin Plastics Corp. utilizes phthalates
such as bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, butylbenzyl phthalate, di-n-butyl phthalate.‘ and di-n-octyl
phthalate as pla_sticizers in its manufacturing processes. High concentrations of these four phthalates
were detected in soil samples coliected by Recon Systems, inc. in July 1987 and in samples collected
during the June S, 1930 NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT site inspection (Ref. Nos. 3, 13). Tables 2 and 3
summarize the compounds detected during the July 1987 sampling event. Table 4 summarizes
compounds detected during the June 1990 sampling event.

There is evidence suggesting a reiease of a substance of concern from the facility to the groundwater.
Table 1 presents the organic and inorganic compounds detected in groundwater from the sampiing
analyses report submitted by Recon Systems, Inc. in October 1987. Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate was
detected in ail groundwater samples; the highest concentration being 130 ug/L detected in
Monitoring Well No. 4. Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate was also detected in the trip blank and the

laboratory method blank: therefore, a release of this compound cannot be definitely concluded. Di-
n-butyl phthalate was present in Monitoring Weil No. S at a concentration of 2.1 ug/L. Groundwater

E is not used for potable or irrigational purposes within a 3-mile radius of the site (Ref. No. 13},

A Preliminary Assessment performed by Hart Associates\ in September 1984 noted an area of stressed
vegetation east of the manufacturing building (Ref. No.21). An NUS Corp. Region 2 FIT on-site
reconnaissance on April 30, 1990 also observed this area of stressed vegetation in addition to another
area of stressed vegetation west of the facility’s air pollution control unit (Ref. No. 24). A surface soil
sampie collected on June 5, 1990 from the area near the air poliution control unit indicated elevated
levels of butylbenzyl phthalate, bis(2-ethythexyl) Phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate (Ref. No. 3).

There is documented contamination of & storm drain. Sediment samples collected on June S, 1990
from two storm drains on Passaic Ave. adjacent to Franklin Plastics Corp. indicate the presence of
elevated levels of butylbenzy! phthalate, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.
Phthalates are utilized as plasticizers in the facility's manufacturing process. Surface soil samples
collected from the stained soil on the east side of the manufacturing building (NJEP-S7) and from the
surface run-off (NJEP-S8 and <59) #lso indicate the presence of butylbenzyi phthalate and bis (2-
ethylhexyl) phthalate. in all likelihood, surface soil from Franklin Plastics Corp. leaves the site via the
observed run-off Pathway and uitimately enters the two adjacent storm drains on Passaic Avenue.

lf%
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PART Vii: sITE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Frankiin Piastics Corp. (Franklin), is located along the Passaic River in Kearny, New Jersey. In February
1986, an Administrative Consent Order from the New lersey Department of Environmental

compounder of polyviny! chloride (PVC) pellets, The site occupies approximately 8 ¥Cres in 3 mixed
industrial/commercial portion of Kearny; 1 acre of the property is leased to Franklin. The site js
bounded on the west by the Passaic River, to the east by Passaic Avenue, and the north and soyth by
industrial/commercial businesses. The Property is fenced where it is not bordered by the Passaic River,
Approximately 1,300 people resige within 0.25 mile of the site.

Franklin has been a privately owned, active manufacturing facility under this name from 1976 to the
present. Congoleum Corporation/Fio

Sump pit is divided into two sections; the first sedion is for settling while the second section
discharges to the Passaic River under NIPDES Permit No. NJ0002194. The SUmp pit is reported to be
¢leaned annually. n September 1985, NJDEP, Division of Water Resources inspected Franklin ang

Cleanyp Guidelines include: bis(!-ethylhexyl) phthalate, di-n-butyl phthalate, di-n-octyl phthalate,
and butylbenzyl Phthalate. Metais present in soil and/or groundwater include: antimony, arsenic,
berylliym, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, silver, (hallium, and zine.

848120038
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PART VII: SITE SUMMARY AND RECOM MENDATIONS (CONT'D)
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sampled on June S, 1 990; this area is occasionally flooded by high tides (Ref. No. 24, p. 12), Di-n-butyl
phthaiate, buiylbenzyl phthalate, and bis(Z-ethylhuyl) phthalate were detected at elevated levels in
these samples (Ref. No. 3).

phthaiate and bis(Z-ethylhexyl) phthalate,

° Contamination has not been documenteg either in organisms in a food chain leading to
humansorin organisms directly consumed by humans,

there a demonstrated threat based on field observation.
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e n'* : UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
- REGION 2
s WL § 280 BROADWAY
% 7 NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

SEP 15 2003

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Bradley Buechler, President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc.
113 Passaic Ave.

Keamny, New Jersey 07032

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Buechler:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (“CERCLA™), 42 U.S.C. §9601
¢t seq. Accordingly, EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach to
environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river, known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site (“Site”) located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on
the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study of the Passaic River conducted by the United States
Army Corps of Engineers (“USACE”), EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EPA has decided to expand the Study to include the areal extent
of contamination to which hazardous substances from the six-mile stretch were transported; and
those sources from which hazardous substances outside the six-mile stretch have come to be
located within the expanded Study Area.

By this letter, EPA is notifying Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc. (“Franklin-Burlington”) of its
potential liability relating to the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
§9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially responsible parties (“PRPs”) include current and past
owners of a facility, as well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous
substances at the Site, or the transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

internet Address (URL) » hitp://www.epa.gov 851 740001
Recycled/Recyclable « Printed with Vegetable Oll Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer conwent)

TIERRA-B-001013



In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a partnership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources (“OMR™) [“the
governmental partnership”] to identify and to address water quality improvement, remediation,
and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU™) executed on July 2, 2002
between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate, where
appropriate, on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and related
resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA and USACE will use their existing
statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA include
CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE’s authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act (“WRDA™). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion of the USACE’s approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

. For the first phase of the Lower Passaic River Project, the governmental partners are proceeding
with an integrated five- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation and
restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts and
pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. This study is being conducted by EPA
under the authority of CERCLA and by USACE and OMR, as local sponsor, under WRDA.
EPA, USACE, and OMR are coordinating with the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection and the Federal and State Natural Resource Trustee agencies. EPA, USACE, and
OMR estimate that the study will cost approximately $20 million, with the WRDA and CERCLA
shares being about $10 million each. EPA will be seeking its share of the costs of the study from

PRPs.

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were being released from Franklin-Burlington’s facility
located at 113 Passaic Avenue in Kearny, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River. Hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river present a risk to
the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish, Therefore,
Franklin-Burlington may be potentiaily liable for response costs which the government may incur
relating to the study of the Lower Passaic River, In addition, responsible parties may be required
to pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or Joss of natural resources, including the cost of
assessing such damages.,

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA’s
findings on the identities of PRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Passaic River. Inclusion
on, or exclusion from, the list does not constitute a final determination by EPA concerning the
liability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site. Be
advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to all parties on this
list.

We request that you consider becoming a “cooperating party” for the Lower Passaic River

851740002
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Project. As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund EPA’s share of the study costs. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA
and WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs,
as well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106 (a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S8.C. §9606(a) and §9607(a) and other laws.

Pursuant to CERCLA Section I13(k), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record files, which contain the documents related to the response action
selected for this Site are located at EPA’s Region 2 office (290 Broadway, New York) on the 18%
floor. You may call the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the
administrative record for the Lower Passaic River Project.

EPA will be holding a meeting with all PRPs on October 29, 2003 at 10:00 AM in Conference
Room 27A at the Region 2 office. At that meeting, EPA will provide information about the
actions taken to date in the Lower Passaic River, as well as plans for future activities, Afier the
presentation, PRPs will be given the opportunity to caucus, and EPA will return to answer any
questions that might be generated during the private session. Please be advised that due to
increased security measures, all visitors need to be registered with the security desk in the lobby
in order to gain entry to the office. In order to ensure a smooth arrival, you will need to provide
EPA with a list of attendees no later than October 15, 2003.

EPA recommends that the cooperating parties select a steering committee to represent the
group’s interest as soon as possible, since EPA expects a funding commitment for the financing
of the CERCLA share of the $20 million study by mid-November 2003. If you wish to discuss
this further, please contact Ms. Alice Yeh, Remedial Project Manager, at (212) 637-4427 or Ms.
Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3106. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

M[V”—"

George Pavlou, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

cc: Robert M. Becker, Esq.
Kraemer, Burns, Mytelka & Lovell, P.A
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PRPs in Receipt of Notice Letters:

Occidental Chemical Co.
Occidental Tower

5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

PRP Legal Counsel
J. Roger Hirl Paul W. Herring, Esq.
President and Chairman of the Board Andrews & Kurth L.L.P.

1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201

Joseph Gabriel
Vice President of Operations

1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, New York 14652-6280

360 North Pastoria Environmental Corp.

Philip Sellinger, Esq.
Sills Cummis Zuckerman
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

Robert Ball, President

Alcan Aluminum Corporation
100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Lawrence Salibra, Esq.

Alcan Aluminum Corporation
6060 Parkland Blvd.
Mayfield Hts., OH 44124

Mark Epstein, President
Alden Leeds Inc.

55 Jacobus Ave.

Keamy, New Jersey 07032

Eric Aronson, Esq.

Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan
One Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

Alan Bendelius, President
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
Linden Avenue

Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657

Fredi L. Pearlmutter, Esq.
Cooper, Rose & English, LLP
480 Morris Avenue

Summit, New Jersey 07901-1527

William Gentner, President
The Andrew Jergens Co.

A. Christian Worrell 111, Esq.
Head & Ritchey, LLP

Dublin, Ohio 43017

2535 Spring Grove Ave. 1900 Fifth Third Center
Cincinnati, Ohic 45214 511 Walnut Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Gary Cappeline, President Stephen Leermakers, Esq.
Ashland Specialty Chemical Co. Ashland Specialty Chemical Co.
5200 Blazer Parkway 5200 Blazer Parkway

Dublin, OH 43017

Klaus Peter Loebbe, President
BASF Corporation

3000 Continental Drive North
Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828

Nan Bernardo, Esq. and Nancy Lake Martin, Esq.

BASF Corporation
3000 Continental Drive North
Mount Olive, NJ 07828
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Joseph Akers, Vice President

Gerard Hickel, Esq.

Bayer Corporation Bayer Corporation

100 Bayer Road 100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205-9741 Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741
Yvan Dupay, President Arthur Schulz, Esq.

Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road

Environmental Counsel
4910 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Suite 221

Montvale, New Jersey 07645 Washington, DC 20016

Alberto Celleri, President Jim Giannotti

Chemical Compounds Inc. Chemical Compounds Inc.

10 Baldwin Court 29-75 Riverside Avenue
Newark, NJ 07104

Roseland, New Jersey 07086

President

Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor
New York, New York 10153

Brian Kelly, Esq.

Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor
New York, NY 10153

John Guffey, President

Coltec Industries, Inc.

3 Coliseum Centre

2550 West Tyvola Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

John R. Mayo, Esq.
Coltec Industries, Inc.
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Roger Marcus, President
Congoleum Corporation

3705 Quakerbridge Road
Mercerville, New Jersey 08619

Russell Hewit, Esq.
Dughi & Hewit
340 North Avenue
Cranford, NJ 07016

Martin Benante, Chairman
Curtiss-Wright Corp.

James Maher, Esq.
Curtiss-Wright Corp.

4 Becker Farm Road 4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068 Roseland, NJ 07068 B
Antonio Perez, President Elliot Stern, Esq.

Eastman Kodak Company Eastman Kodak Company

343 State Street
Rochester, New York 14650

343 State Street
Rochester, NY 14650

Edgar Woolard, Chairman

E.IL. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19898

Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
Corporate Counsel

E.l. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898
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David Weisman, CEO Jeffrey Schwartz, Esq.
Elan Chemical Company Sarber Schlesinger Satz & Goldstein
268 Doremus Ave. One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07105 Newark, NJ 07102
Al Reisch, President None
E M Sergeant Pulp & Chemical Co. Inc.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07102
Mark Tucker, Esq. Kenneth Mack, Esq.
Essex Chemical Corp. Fox, Rothschiid, O’Brien & Frankel
2030 WMDC Princeton Pike Corp.Center
Midland, Michigan 48674 997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648
Todd Walker, President John Ix, Esq.
Fairmount Chemical Co. Inc. Porzio Bromberg & Newman
117 Blanchard St. 163 Madison Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07105 Morristown, NJ 07962
Bradley Buechler, President Robert M. Becker, Esq.
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc. Kraemer, Burns, Mytelka & Lovell, P.A.
113 Passaic Ave. 675 Morris Ave.
Kearny, New Jersey 07032 Springfield, NJ 07081
Henry Benz, President Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Chemicals, Inc. Hoescht Celanese Corp.
Route 202-206 Route 202-206
| P.O.Box 2500 P.0.Box 2500
Somerville, New Jersey 08876 Somerville, NJ 08876
Francine Rothschild, President None
Kearny Smelting & Refining
936 Harrison Ave #5
Kearny, New Jersey (07032
Henry Schact, CEOQ | Ralph McMurry, Esq.
' Lucent Technologies, Inc. | Hill, Betts & Nash LLP
» 600 Mountain Avenue 1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 327
' Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974 Newark, NJ 07102-5401
Richard Meelia, President Patricia Duft, Esq.
Mallinckrodt, Inc. Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd. 675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, Missouri 63042 Hazelwood, MO 63042
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Richard Mahoney, CEO
Monsanto Company

800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63167

L. William Higley, Esq.
Monsanto Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63167

Joseph Galli, President
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc.
29 E. Stephenson St.
Freeport, lllinois 61032

Peter Schultz, Director
Environmental Affairs
Newell Co.

4000 Auburn St.
Rockford, IL 61101

Jean-Pierre van Rooy, President
Otis Elevator Company

North American Operations

10 Farm Springs Road
Farmington, Connecticut 06032

-| Sarah Hurley, Esq.

Robinson & Cole LLP
695 East Main Street
Stamford, CT 06904-2305

Richard Ablon, President

Ogden Corporation

Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25™ Floor
New York, New York 10121

J.L. Effinger, Esq.

Ogden Corporation

Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25" Floor
New York, NY 10121

Henry McKinnell, Chairman
Pfizer Inc.

235 E. 42™ St.

New York, New York 10017

Michael McThomas, Esq.
Pfizer Inc.

235 E. 42™ St,

New York, NY 10017

Raymond LeBoeuf, President
PPG Industries, Inc.

One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272

Joseph Karas, Esq.
PPG Industries, Inc.
One PPQG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15272

Lawrence Codey, President
PSE&G Co.

P.O. Box 570

Newark, New Jersey 07101-0570

Hugh Mahoney, Esq.
PSE&G Co.

P.O. Box 570
Newark, NJ 07101

Phillip D. Ashkettle, President
Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.

P.O. Box 13582

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina
27709

Adam S. Walters, Esq.

Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock, Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center

Buffalo, NY 14203

Robert McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.

1510 Market Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Paul Rivers, Director

Corporate Environmental Affairs
Reilly Industries, Inc.

1500 S. Tibbs Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46242
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Robert Finn, President

Howard Myers, Esqg.

RSR Corporation RSR Corporation
2777 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1800 2777 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75207 Dallas, TX 75207

Christopher Connor, CEO

The Sherwin- Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075

Donald McConnell, Esg,
The Sherwin-Williams Co.
101 Prospect Ave., N.W.
Cleveland, OH 44115

George Barrett, President

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc.
1090 Horsham Road

North Wales, Pennsylvania 19454

Kirsten E. Bauer, Esq.
Teva North America
1090 Horsham Road
North Wales, PA 19454

Robert Senior, President
Three County Volkswagen
701 Riverside Ave.
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071

Robert DiLascio, Esq.
30 Park Avenue, Suite 101
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071

Michael Jordan, President
Westinghouse Electric Corp.

11 Stanwix Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Roger Willis, Esq.
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Isaac Weinberger, President
Wiggins Plastics Inc.

547 Maitland Ave.
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

None
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